Montney Assets means the Montney Project drilling licences and Tommy Lakes facilities.

Notice or Notice of Meeting means this notice of meeting including the Explanatory
Statement and the Proxy Form.

Option means the option to acquire a Share.

Performance Right means a right to acquire a Share subject to the satisfaction of certain
milestones.

Proposed Capital Return has the meaning given in Section 1.1.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Record Date means the proposed eligibility record date for the Proposed Capital Return,
being the date set out in the indicative timetable in Section 1.2.

Resolution means the resolution set out in the Notice.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

5737-01/3272652_9  15

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

5737-01/3272652_9  16

SCHEDULE  1  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As at

Unaudited
31 May

2023
A$

Pro Forma
Changes

 A$

Pro-Forma
31 May

2023
A$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 11,956 11,956

Accounts receivable 10,089 - 10,089
Deposits and prepaid
expenses 1,273 - 1,273

Risk management contracts 433 - 433

  11,795 11,956 23,751

Oil and natural gas assets 168,694 (18,103) 150,591

Long-term deposits 676 (632) 44

Investments 135 - 135

Deferred income tax asset 3,662 - 3,662

  184,962 (6,779) 178,183

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

10,338 - 10,338

Return of capital payable - 10,000 10,000

Term loan 378 - 378

Lease liabilities 156 (156) -

Credit facility 4,596 - 4,596

Current restoration provisions 237 - 237

  15,705 9,844 25,549

Term loan 3,406 - 3,406

Restoration provisions 25,364 (3,881) 21,483

  44,475 5,963 50,438

Shareholders’ equity

 Share capital 366,185 - 366,185

 Contributed surplus  20,136 (10,000) 10,136

 Foreign currency translations  10,562 - 10,562

 Accumulated losses (256,396) (2,742) (259,138)

  140,487 (12,742) 127,745

  184,962 (6,779) 178,183
Highlights:

1. Impact of distribution of capital return and sale of Montney Assets.

5737-01/3272652_9  17

SCHEDULE  2  –  CONSOL IDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the period ended 31 May
A$

Changes
A$

31 May
A$

Revenue

Oil and natural gas sales 41,584 - 41,584

Royalties expense (9,126) - (9,126)

  32,458 - 32,458
Risk management contracts

Realised loss (105) - (105)

Unrealised gain 196 - 196

  32,549 - 32,549
Expenses

Gain/Loss on sale of assets - 2,742 2,742

Operating  12,112 - 12,112

Transportation  2,546 - 2,546

Depletion and depreciation  6,276 - 6,276

General and administrative 2,226 - 2,226

Financing and interest 446 - 446

Share-based compensation 837 - 837

Foreign exchange loss 8 - 8

  24,451 - 27,193
Net income before the following 8,098 - 5,356

Income on investments 126 - 126

Net income before income taxes 8,224 - 5,482
Current income tax - - -

Deferred income tax expense 278 - 278

Net income 7,946 - 5,204
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss

Gain on foreign currency
translations 5,914 - 5,914

Total comprehensive income 13,860 - 11,118

PROXY FORM

CALIMA ENERGY LIMITED
ACN 117 227 086

GENERAL MEETING

I/We

of:

being a Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting, hereby appoint:

Name:

OR:  the Chair of the Meeting as my/our proxy.

or failing the person so named or, if no person is named, the Chair, or the Chair’s nominee, to vote in
accordance with the following directions, or, if no directions have been given, and subject to the
relevant laws as the proxy sees fit, at the Meeting to be held at 10:00am (WST), on 16 October 2023 at